
  
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS|SEPTEMBER 4TH, 2025 MEETING 

VARIANCE REQUEST    

BZA CASE # 1-25-A 

APPLICANT:  The Hindu Society of Greater Cincinnati 

LOCATION:  720 Barg Salt Run Road 

Department of Planning & Zoning | www.utclermont.gov | 513-753-2300 | 4350 Aicholtz Rd 

STAFF REPORT: Case # 1-25-A 

NATURE OF REQUEST 

The Owner / Applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to consider a variance 

request to exceed the maximum height requirement of twenty feet (20') to allow for a 

twenty-six, three inch (26'-3") tall storage structure / accessory building—per Article 7, 

Section 711.5 of the Union Township Zoning Resolution. The Applicant’s statements, 

plans, and other application enclosures acknowledge that the proposed storage structure 

is designed for the purpose of storing a nineteen-foot, six-inch (19’-6”) high chariot that 

is used for religious ceremonies. 

 

LOCATION 

The subject property, 720 Barg Salt Run Rd, is located approximately 4,500 feet northeast 

of the intersection at Barg Salt Run Road and Klatte Road, on Parcel # 41-31-11G-005—

which is a ninety-five-acre (95) site. 

ZONING 

The subject property is zoned Single-Family Detached Residential (R-1)—with the 

adjoining properties to the northwest, northeast, and southeast zoned Estate Residential 

(ER). Adjacent properties to the southwest are zoned Single Family Detached Residential 

(R-1).  
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BACKGROUND 

The Applicant has submitted several applications to the Township Board of Zoning 

Appeals in the past. The principal structure / place of worship was built in 1992, as a part 

of a Conditional Use application (to establish a religious / institutional use). Other cases 

that have been subsequently reviewed by the Board of Zoning Appeals include: 

- In 1999 additions to the principal structure were denied. The decisions related to this 

denial were ultimately appealed and authorized by court order in 2000. 

- In 2009 an open-air pavilion structure (used in support of existing religious activities 

already occurring on the site was approved with conditions. 

- In 2016 an addition to the principal structure was approved with conditions. 

- In 2019 a gazebo structure was approved. 

- In 2021 a two-story addition to the principal structure was approved with conditions. 

The primary access to the property is from Barg Salt Run Road, as established nearly a 

decade ago. As indicated in the Board of Zoning Appeals’ motion to approve Case # 8-

16-A in October of 2016:  “…(1) The primary and principal access point for the Hindu Temple 

shall be determined to be from Barg Salt Run Road, with the gate located along Klatte Road 

permanently closed, secured through electronic gate mechanisms/codes and Knox Box lock, to be 

utilized only by fire and police emergency responders and designated on the plans as "Emergency 

Access Only”…(5) Modification number one as stated here in shall be done prior to the issuance 

of the zoning permit for the project…” With respect to items 1 and 5 of the motion from the 

October, 2016 BZA meeting—which was referenced again and memorialized in the 

minutes from the BZA meeting on August 5th, 2021 (as item 2 of the conditions of 

approval)—this condition of approval does not appear to be satisfied at the present time. 

Therefore, this is an item that, at minimum, needs to be addressed prior to any new 

Township permits or authorizations allowing other improvements, uses, etc. on the 

affected property. 

A Zoning Permit for a storage structure was applied for on August 22nd, 2024 and was 

subsequently reviewed and approved (Zoning Permit # 13991). The Zoning Permit was 

later amended and approved—to acknowledge a new location for the proposed storage 

structure—on April 23rd, 2025. On July 21st, 2025, the Township Planning & Zoning 

Department staff members were made aware of a potential non-compliance issue on the 

property, with respect to the new storage structure and its size. The Zoning Inspector 

subsequently inspected the property and observed that the new storage structure was 

non-compliant. On July 25th, 2025, the Zoning Inspector notified the appropriate party 

via a Fifteen (15) Day Warning letter (see enclosures). On July 28th, 2025, the Applicant 

met with and discussed the issue with Township staff, ultimately opting to apply for a 

Variance request with the Board of Zoning Appeals in an attempt to bring the structure 

into compliance. 
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STAFF REVIEW & ANALYSIS 

After reviewing the proposed application in totality, please note: 

1) As noted earlier in this report, the Applicant received approval to amend the 

Zoning Permit for the proposed storage building in April of this year.  

a. The setbacks to all property lines, which were changed in April of this year 

to place the building in a different portion of the affected property, well 

exceed the required distances, measuring: Front—145’; Left—825’; Right—

1,160’; Rear—1,375’.  

b. On both the original and updated application form(s), the proposed overall 

height of the structure was indicated to be 22 feet. *This is an item that should 

have been red-flagged and addressed prior to the zoning permit approval, as the 

overall height for an accessory (storage) structure is limited by code to be 20 feet. 

As mentioned earlier in this report, the building height was subsequently found to 

be 26 feet, 3 inches—thus requiring a 6’-3” Variance for an overall height (of 26’-

3”) vs. a 2’-0” Variance for an overall height (of 22’-0”). In either case, a Variance 

for the height would be required. 

c. Aside from the height, all other applicable dimensions and the use of the 

storage structure appears to be in conformance with the Residential (R-1) 

zoning district standards, as set forth in the Union Township Zoning 

Resolution. 

2) Article 7, Section 711.5 of the Union Township Zoning Resolution states that 

“…Accessory structures shall not exceed twenty feet (20’) in height, as measured from 

finished grade to the peak of the structure, in residential zones.” 

a. As referenced earlier in this report, the Applicant has indicated that the 

chariot has specific dimensions which are the result of construction 

specifications, in accordance with religious scriptures. As such, the 

Applicant indicates that the building design is influenced by the chariot’s 

dimensions. 

b. The Applicant has indicated that the requested additional height is 

necessary due to multiple building factors such as, but not limited to: the 

allowance of safe passage for the chariot to enter/exit the structure; the 

allowance for adequate roof trusses; and the allowance for a building 

(garage) door to operate.  

c. The Applicant is seeking to keep the chariot in good condition, and out of 

inclement weather. 
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3) In accordance with Section 431, Item 5, the Board would also need to find 

affirmatively on: 

a. The granting of the variance shall be in accord with the general 

purpose and intent of the regulations imposed by this Resolution 

on the district in which it is located, and shall not be injurious to 

the area or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

b. The granting of the variance will not permit the establishment of 

any use which is not otherwise permitted in the district. 

c. There must exist special circumstances or conditions, fully 

described in the findings, applicable to the land or buildings for 

which the variance is sought, which are peculiar to such land or 

buildings and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the 

area, and which are such that the strict application of the provisions 

of this Resolution would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 

use of such land or building. Mere loss in value shall not justify a 

variance; there must be deprivation of beneficial use of land. 

d. There must be proof of hardship created by the strict application of 

this Resolution. It is not sufficient proof of hardship to show that 

greater profit would result if the variance were granted. 

Furthermore, the hardship complained of cannot be self-created; 

nor can it be established on this basis by one who purchases with or 

without knowledge of the restrictions; it must result from the 

application of this Resolution; it must be suffered directly by the 

property in question; and evidence of variances granted under 

similar circumstances need not be considered. 

e. The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of 

the land or building, and the variance as granted is the minimum 

variance that will accomplish this purpose. 

f. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 

and air to adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion 

in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger the public 

safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values of the 

adjacent area. 

g. The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the 

applicant any special privilege that is denied by this regulation to 

other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. 
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ACTION REQUIRED 

In accordance with Article 4, Sections 430-431 of the Zoning Resolution, the Board of 

Zoning Appeals is to enter a motion to approve, approve with modification(s), or deny 

the Applicant’s proposed Variance Request to allow for a six-foot, three-inch (6’-3”) 

Variance to allow the overall height of the proposed storage structure to be twenty-six, 

three-inches (26'-3"). 

**Please note that these decisions must be based on the evidence, testimony, and Findings of Fact 

related to the request.  

 

REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS 

Regardless of the outcome of this Variance request, staff finds that the items below must 

be adequately addressed prior to final Township action: 

1) The gate located along Klatte Road must be permanently locked and closed, 

secured through electronic gate mechanisms/codes and a Knox Box lock, to be 

utilized only by fire and police emergency responders and be designated as such 

on the plans and in this access area as "Emergency Access Only.” Regardless of 

the outcome of this case and the Variance request, this must be fully 

accomplished prior to the issuance of the zoning permit for the project. This is 

an item that could be addressed administratively by staff.  

2) The walls next to the entrance gate area on Klatte also need to be repaired, as far 

as the missing, loose, or dilapidated materials / sections, with vegetation removed 

and pruned to be considered in good condition and appearance.  

 


























